CITY COUNCIL MINUTES CITY OF MAYFIELD, KENTUCKY

January 17, 2024

The City Council of the City of Mayfield, Kentucky, met in a special meeting on January 17, 2024, at 4:31 p.m. at the Purchase Area Development District. There were present Fire Chief, Ambulance Director & Community Development Coordinator Jeremy Creason, Public Works Director Aaron Blount, City Projects Administrator Justin Carrico and City Clerk Karen Wilson.

Council members present were as follows:

| Barry McDonald |
|-----------------|
| Johnny Jackson |
| Nate Cox |
| Derrick Parrott |
| Lauren Carr |
| |

Councilmember Barry McDonald opened the city council meeting. Mayor Kathy O'Nan was unable to attend the meeting.

Councilmember Nate Cox led the council in prayer.

Councilmember Johnny Jackson led the council in the pledge to the American flag.

NEW BUSINESS

Councilmember Lauren Carr presented a statement from the Code Enforcement Committee outlining the reasons the committee unanimously agreed that the proposed **Ordinance 1-24** an ordinance "repealing and replacing Section 4-80 of the City of Mayfield, Kentucky Code of Ordinances" would not be beneficial to the City of Mayfield or the community in its present form.

The council discussed the proposed ordinance.

On a motion by Jackson, seconded by Poole, with Binkley, Poole, Adams, Rodgers, Whitnell, McDonald, Jackson, Cox, Parrott, and Carr voting yea, and with none voting nay, the council agreed to table **Ordinance 1-24** until further discussion and revision could occur. Motion passed unanimously.

With no further business to come before the Council, on a motion by Carr, seconded by Parrott, the meeting was adjourned at 4:49 p.m.

| Attest: | Approved: |
|---|--|
| | |
| Karen Wilson, City Clerk City of Mayfield, Kentucky | Barry McDonald, Councilmember City of Mayfield, Kentucky |